BYLAW 20-2023 A BYLAW FOR CLOSING AND DISPOSING OF A PORTION OF A PUBLIC ROAD

Section 22 *Municipal Government Act*, RSA 2000, c M-26, as amended, authorizes Council, by bylaw, to close a road; and

The lands hereafter are no longer required for public travel; and

An application has been made to the Council to have the road closed to create a fee simple title interest in the name of Strathcona County to allow for consolidation into the adjacent parcels.

Council enacts:

Adoption 1. To close the following described road in accordance with the *Municipal Government Act*:

FIRSTLY: ROAD PLAN 6208NY ALL THAT PORTION LYING WITHIN AREA 'A', PLAN 232 _____ EXCEPTING THEREOUT ALL MINES AND MINERALS

SECONDLY: ROAD PLAN 1026558 ALL THAT PORTION LYING WITHIN AREA 'A', PLAN 232 _____ EXCEPTING THEREOUT ALL MINES AND MINERALS

THIRDLY: PLAN 4899TR ALL THAT PORTION OF 1ST AVENUE LYING WITHIN EXTRA ROAD 'A', PLAN 232 _____ EXCEPTING THEREOUT ALL MINES AND MINERALS

FOURTHLY: PLAN 4899TR ALL THAT PORTION OF 1ST AVENUE LYING WITHIN EXTRA ROAD 'B', PLAN 232 _____ EXCEPTING THEREOUT ALL MINES AND MINERALS

FIFTHLY: ALL THAT PORTION OF GOVERNMENT ROAD ALLOWANCE SOUTH OF THE S.E. 1/4 SEC. 4, TWP. 52, RGE. 22, W. 4 M., LYING WITHIN AREA 'A' PLAN 232 _____ EXCEPTING THEREOUT ALL MINES AND MINERALS

EXCELLING THEREOUT ALL MINES AND MINER

Repeal 2. Bylaw 35-2012 is repealed.

FIRST READING:_____

SECOND READING:

THIRD READING:_____

SIGNED THIS ____ day of _____, 20___.

MAYOR

DIRECTOR, LEGISLATIVE AND LEGAL SERVICES